
 

 

Pima County Safety + Justice Community Collaborative 

Monday, June 5, 2017 

2 p.m. – 4 p.m. 

Herbert K. Abrams Public Health Center 

3950 S. Country Club Road 

Conference Rooms 1104/1106/1108 

 

 

 

Meeting agenda 

 

1. Welcome/Collaborative Member Self Introductions 

2. Jail Data Update 

3. MacArthur Foundation Updates 

a. All Sites Meeting Debrief by Michele Keller & 

Amelia Craig-Cramer 

b. Burns Institute Update 

4. “Decriminalizing Mental Illness” Conference Debrief 

5. Leadership Institute 

6. Strategy 1 Update 

7. Strategy 3 Update 

8. Strategy 2 Discussion & Debrief from April 3 Collaborative Lunch 

9. Collaborative Meeting Schedule 

a. Identify September meeting date 

i. 9/4 is Labor Day 

10. Open Forum 

11. Adjournment 

 

 

 

 



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE

Manny Mejias – Pima Prevention Partnership (Co‐Chair)

Karla Avalos – City of Tucson, Office of the Mayor (C0‐Chair)

Community Collaborative
June 5, 2017

2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m.
Abrams Public Health Center



•Welcome/                                               Karla/Manny 
Community Collaborative Member                                           
Self Introductions

Community 
Collaborative

Agenda

Please remember to SIGN-IN



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE

Jail Data

Amy Fish ‐Data Manager
Grants and Data Office



April 2017
Total Arrested and Booked
2612 –Total Bookings

83% ‐Men 17%  ‐Women
12.2% African American (4.1% 2015 USCensus)

1.0% Asian (3.2% 2015 US Census)

37.8% Caucasian (52.9% 2015 US Census)

43.8% Hispanic (36.4% 2015 US Census)

5.2% Native American (4.3% 2015 US Census)

Estimated County Population 1,010,025

2601 –Total Released
(Court Ordered, Bond Out, Time Served)

In Pima County



Bookings = Individuals brought into jail/booked 
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Jail Snapshot Data

15%

85%

2015 Snapshot

Misdemeanor Felony

8%

92%

2017 Snapshot

Misdemeanor Felony



Jail Snapshot Data‐‐
Misdemeanors

61%

39%

2015 Misdemeanor Defendants

Pretrial Sentenced

64%

36%

2017 Misdemeanor Defendants

Pretrial Sentenced



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE

MacArthur Foundation Updates



•All Sites Meeting Debrief Michele Keller/
Amelia Craig‐Cramer

•Burns Institute Update Terrance Cheung

MacArthur Foundation Updates



DECRIMINALIZING
MENTAL ILLNESS
Conference Update

Terrance Cheung – Program Manager



• Two‐day summit to help judges, court administrators, 
justice system decision‐makers, first responders, and 
service providers:
• Understand the need to end the criminalization of mental 
illness;

• Learn about the necessary elements and resources of a 
robust mental health diversion program as an alternative 
to incarceration.



Total Attendees: 320 +
Bisbee Phoenix

Camp Verde Prescott
Clifton Prescott Valley

Cottonwood Salt Lake City, UT
Dewey Sells
Florence Sierra Vista
Holbrook Tempe
Lahaina, HI Tucson 
Nogales Yuma



Speakers/Panelists
Ellen Wheeler, Emcee Amy Fish, Grants & Data Office
Hon. Kyle Bryson, Presiding Judge Sarah Darragh, Cenpatico
Hon. Scott Bales, Chief Justice Capt. Paul Sayer, TPD
Amelia Craig‐Cramer, Chief Deputy CA Michele Keller, UA RISE
Sheriff Mark Napier Sally Hueston, HOPE, Inc.
Chris Magnus, Tucson Police Chief Manny Mejias, Fortaleza Reentry Coll.
Hon. Steven Leifman, Miami/Dade County Kate Lawson, DTAP
Cindy Schwartz, Miami/Data County Ed Gilligan, Cochise County Administrator
Justin Volpe, Miami/Data County Hon. Danelle Liwski, Pima County Judge
Hank Steadman, PRA, Inc. Susan Lehman, Pretrial Services
Dr. Margie Balfour, Connections AZ Kelly Pesano, Probation
Danna Whiting, Behavioral Health Chief Byron Gwaltney, Sheriff’s Dept.

Emboldened = Community Collaborative Members



Next Steps
• Attendee survey

• Highlight Reel and Mental Health Workshop Video
• Public engagement effort

• Potential for multi‐jurisdiction partnership

Additional information about the conference available on the
Pima County SJC website at:

www.pima.gov/safetyandjustice



Event Sponsors



Planning
Committee



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE

Leadership Institute
Program Outline

Terrance Cheung – Program Manager



The purpose of the Pima County Safety + Justice 
Leadership Institute is to inspire a lifetime of community 
involvement and advocacy by developing and supporting 
the leadership skills of our returning men and women to 
empower our future leaders to learn about social change 
movements,  racial justice, human rights, collective impact, 
personal growth, and to change how the community thinks 
about incarceration.

Leadership Institute 

Purpose



Leadership Institute 

Contract Amount & Request for Proposal
• $20,000 for contract term June 2017 – June 2018
• RFP released March 3, 2017 – March 31, 2017
• 8 proposals received
• Review Committee

Ellen Wheeler, County Administration
Regina Kelly, Grants & Data Office
India Davis, Behavioral Health
Deborah Embry, Urban League
Karla Avalos, Tucson Mayor’s Office
Manny Mejias, Fortaleza Reentry Collaborative

• Grant awarded to:
• Amity Foundation



Leadership Institute 

Amity Foundation Contract Highlights
• 60 – 90 program participants; 40% from non‐Amity 

residents
• Focus areas:

• Art, Public Policy, Food Security, Racial & Social Justice, 
Environmental Stewardship, Family Reunification, 
Restorative Justice, Personal Development

• Program progress will be videotaped/edited for future 
learning and training

• Possible Amity program presentation at the next 
Collaborative meeting



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
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Strategy 1 Update
Domingo Corona

Pretrial Services Director



Strategy 1
Pretrial Services
• Behavioral health screening on April 27

• Initial target:  Class 4‐6 felony, high risk, BH screening
• Enhanced pretrial supervision caseload as of 6/1:  27
• Ongoing meetings with Cenpatico to assess process
• Exploring options to extend post book release options 

(originally telephone) to pre booking



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
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Strategy 3 Update
Capt. Sean Stewart

Sheriff’s Department ‐Adult Detention 



Strategy 3
Pima County Sheriff’s Office and Jail
Post trial (sentenced) population

‐ Expand Home Detention/Electronic Monitoring (HDEMP)
‐ Misdemeanors

DUI’s W/ Alcohol Monitoring 
‐ Probation

‐ Reduce Use of automatic Probation Holds
‐ Expand Use of Summons in lieu of arrest warrants for 

technical violations



2017 HDEMP Statistics 

Males: 93            Females: 38 Total Days: 2524

Currently on Program: 11

Successful: 123 Non Successful: 8

Racial Groups AgeGroups

Caucasian 69 18 – 24 26

Hispanic 53 25 – 30 20

AfricanAmerican 5 31 – 39 29

Native American 4 40 – 50 29

Asian 1 51 – 60 11



HDEMP Participants
By Day

0

5

10

15

20

25

3/
1/
20

17

3/
3/
20

17

3/
5/
20

17

3/
7/
20

17

3/
9/
20

17

3/
11
/2
01

7

3/
13
/2
01

7

3/
15

/2
01

7

3/
17
/2
01

7

3/
19

/2
01

7

3/
21

/2
01

7

3/
23

/2
01

7

3/
25

/2
01

7

3/
27

/2
01

7

3/
29

/2
01

7

3/
31
/2
01

7

4/
2/
20

17

4/
4/
20

17

4/
6/
20

17

4/
8/
20

17

4/
10

/2
01

7

4/
12

/2
01

7

4/
14

/2
01

7

4/
16

/2
01

7

4/
18

/2
01

7

4/
20

/2
01

7

4/
22

/2
01

7

4/
24

/2
01

7

4/
26

/2
01

7

4/
28

/2
01

7

4/
30

/2
01

7

March‐April 2017



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE

Strategy 2 Update
Micci Tilton

Justice Court Administrator



Our FTA Strategies

Preventing and Resolving
Failure to Appear Warrants

•Enhance automated call, text, and email court‐reminders

•Establish multi‐jurisdictional weekend warrant‐resolution 
days

•Tucson City Court operates a 5‐Day Delay Warrant Program
•Defendants are called the evening of an FTA and 
provided a 5‐day courtesy notice to go to court or a 
warrant will be issued



Court Accessibility

• Joint County‐City warrant resolution courts at same
location

• Saturday court – quarterly
• August 26, 2017; 8:30 a.m. – 12:3 p.m.

• One evening a month
• 2017 schedule on SJC Facebook Page

• Tucson City Court:  Night court once a week

• Continued weekday walk‐in court, both courts

• Exploring use of remote court

• Increased focus on Driving on a Suspended License
• Law student clinic, cooperation with DMV

Upcoming in 2017‐2018



Results (6/11/16 to 5/23/17)
Warrant Resolution Court Events

Warrants Quashed 951
DL Suspensions Lifted 655
Hearings Held 1291
Customers Served at a Window 2229

Pima County Consolidated Justice Court 

Tucson City Court
Warrants Quashed 423
Other Issues 758
Hearings Held 1092
Total Served 1184
*Warrants quashed at M – Th
Walk‐In Warrant Court

More than 350
Per month

• Tucson City Prosecutor dismisses
DSL charges 



Walk‐in Warrant Quashes
Pima County
Consolidated Justice Court

•PCCJC Walk‐in Warrant 
Quash process was 
revamped in February 
2017

• 462 walk‐in warrants 
quashed from February 
2017 through May 2017
•Average: 
• 116 per month
• 28 per week
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Outstanding Warrants
Pima County
Consolidated Justice Court

• 16,947  Active Warrants
• 71% are for FTA

•Net Warrant growth is 
near zero without 
Warrant Resolution 
Court events.  
•With Warrant 
Resolution Court 
events, there is a net 
reduction of 80 to 200 
warrants per month

Racial/Ethnic Composition of 
PCCJC Active Warrants

Ethnicity Warrants % of Total
White 7,354 43.4%
Hispanic 4,729 27.9%
Other/Multiple 2,603 15.4%
African American 919 5.4%
Native American 753 4.4%
Asian 109 0.6%

Unknown 480 2.8%



Category FTA FTC Total % of total
DSL
DUI
Bad Check
Assault 774 561 1335 7.9%
Shoplifting/Theft 1005 187 1192 7.0%
Drug 648 356 1004 5.9%
Trespassing 826 62 888 5.2%
Other Alcohol 755 147 902 5.3%
Disorderly Conduct 457 285 742 4.4%
Criminal Damage 359 222 581 3.4%
Other Traffic 466 45 511 3.0%
False Reporting 188 23 211 1.2%
Other 2263 687 2950 17.4%
Total 12,012 4,908 16,920 100.0%

Top FTA/FTC Warrant Charges
Pima County
Consolidated Justice Court

DUI 1,248 1,351 2,599 15.4%
DSL 2,368 48 2,416 14.3%
Bad Check 655 934 1589 9.4%



Geographic Distribution of 
Warrants
Pima County
Consolidated Justice Court

• Of 16,947  Active Warrants,
24.4% of defendant addresses 
are within five zip codes
Zip
Code

Warrants % of Total

85706 1,249 7.4%
85705 1,057 6.2%
85746 725 4.3%
85713 698 4.1%
85719 408 2.4%



Geographic Distribution of 
Warrants
Tucson City Court

• Of 24,908  Active 
Warrants,
41% of defendant 
addresses are within 
five zip codes

Zip
Code

Share of All Warrant 
Defendants

85705 11.72%
85706 8.37%
85713 8.32%
85711 7.08%
85726 5.75%



16,947 Active Warrants
• 3,379 warrants (20%) include at 
least one DSL charge

• 2,416 warrants (14%), DSL is 
the primary charge in the case

Driving with a
Suspended License
Pima County
Consolidated Justice Court

DSL

Other



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE
Strategy 2

Looking at the numbers
India Davis

Pima County Behavioral Health



Why focus on 
FTA warrants?

Data Showed…
• 31% of pretrial detainees released from jail in 2014 

had at least 1 FTA
• More than 50% of jail bed days were driven by FTA 

offenses
• Average Length of Stay (ALOS) for this population 

was 2 or 3 times higher than other pretrial charges of 
a similar nature.



FTA By the Numbers ‐ 2014

# released who had FTA 10,005

Superior Court (felony) 508 5%

Justice Court (misd) 4280 43%

TucsonCity Court (misd) 4628 46%

Other (misd) 472 5%

Bed Days Driven by FTA 216,477

Men 157,127 72.6%

Women 59,350 27.4%

Cost to County $19.5M $90/Day



FTA By the Numbers
2016
# released who had FTA 5,573

Superior Court (felony) 999 17.9%

Justice Court (misd) 1,590 28.5%

Tucson City Court (misd) 2,549 45.7%

Other (misd) 435

Bed Days Driven by FTA 85,713

Men 65,404 76.3%

Women 20,309 23.7%

Cost to County $7.63M $89/Day



FTA By the Numbers – 2014
By Race and Gender

Total FTA 10,005

Race Total Male Female %

African American 896 688 208 9%

Asian 53 39 14 .5%

Hispanic 4150 3105 1045 41.5%

NativeAmerican 790 530 260 7.9%

White 4116 2900 1216 41.1%



FTA By the Numbers
2016
By Race and Gender
Total FTA 5,573

Race Total Male Female %

African American 442 349 93 7.9%

Asian 31 20 11 .5%

Hispanic 2,504 1,889 615 45%

NativeAmerican 466 343 123 8.3%

White 2,129 1,528 601 38.2%



FTA By the Numbers – 2016
What we are seeing now
• Misdemeanor average is down overall to 3.29 Days

• Felony average is 67 days for FTA, all of the RED categories 

are showing higherALOS

• ALOS for African American andHispanic males were 

slightly higher than average (15 days versus 12 days)

• Pretrial ALOS for Native Americans, African Americans and 

Asian populations were higher than the average

• Females across most of the ethnic categories are showing 

higher than average length of stays



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE
Strategy 2

Collaborative Lunch Debrief
Terrance Cheung
Program Manager



April 3rd Collaborative Lunch 

• Attended by half of 
Collaborative Members

• YWCA
• Review Strategy 2 data
• Brainstorm ideas to:

• Get more people with 
outstanding warrants to 
attend Warrant Resolution 
Court; and

• Make it easier for people 
with outstanding warrants 
to resolve their warrants

• 67 ideas created



April 3rd Collaborative Lunch
Results 

Making it easier to resolve outstanding warrants Total Count

Develop satisfaction/customer service surveys at Warrant Resolution 
Court events

2

Hold Warrant Resolution Courts at resource fairs and gatherings (street 
fairs, rodeos, casinos, downtown 2nd Saturdays, on busses)

2

Mobile Bus Warrant Court 2

Use technology, such as Skype, to connect with on‐call judges 2

Allow law enforcement officers to quash warrants on warrant calls 1

Court window at MVD to quash warrants 1

Train Probation/Pretrial to develop plans to help resolve outstanding 
warrants for individuals

1

Video Court 1



April 3rd Collaborative Lunch
Results 

Getting more people with outstanding warrant to attend 
Warrant Resolution Court

Total Count

Provide incentives for people to go to warrant resolution court 
(transportation such as free and discounted Uber/Lyft for outlying areas, 
bus tickets)

11

Hold Warrant Resolution Courts at churches/schools/community 
centers/libraries (based on zip codes)

7

Provide incentives for people to go to warrant resolution court 
(waiving/reduce court fees and fines, authorize community restitution, 
"get‐out‐of‐jail free card, etc.)

6

Strengthen relationships with tribal nations to develop strategies 
(presentation to tribal councils)

4

Develop strategies to be more sensitive to homeless individuals (secured 
storage for personal items, kennels for pets)

3

Handouts/flyers with court dates (parks, schools, shelters, homeless 
encampments)

3



April 3rd Collaborative Lunch
Results 

Getting more people with outstanding warrant to attend 
Warrant Resolution Court

Total Count

Make courts more child friendly (toys, childcare, etc.) 3

Higher social media/on‐line presence/in‐community presence (go to 
Community Street Team)

2

Partner with Services Providers 2

Right on! We're doing everything right 2

Better Coordination between Courts 1

Community outreach about warrant resolution courts at neighborhood 
associations and HOA's (in affected zip codes)

1

Continue using zip code analysis to target interventions 1

Develop commercials with testimonials 1

Develop mobile app to respond to warrants 1

Right on! We're doing everything right 2



April 3rd Collaborative Lunch
Results 

Getting more people with outstanding warrant to attend 
Warrant Resolution Court

Total Count

Develop more ways to inform individuals they have outstanding warrants 1

Handouts with court dates and info at jail 1

Provide incentives for people to warrant resolution court 
(food/refreshments)

1

Training for Case Manager 1

Work with Peer Navigators 1



April 3rd Collaborative Lunch
Results 

Other Total Count

Hold community resource job fair at a Warrant Resolution Court event 1

Train judges on impacts of bails/FTA to community 1



SAFETY + JUSTICE 
CHALLENGE

Enough talking from us.

Now it’s your turn.



Group Discussions
• Getting more people with outstanding warrants                       

to Warrant Resolution Courts

• Making it easier to resolve outstanding warrants

 Review ideas developed at Collaborative Lunch
 Discuss if there are additional ideas to include
 Using data and maps provided, identify neighborhoods, 

parks, community gathering centers to hold warrant 
resolution courts

 Prioritize/rank ideas
 Report back



COMMUNITY 
COLLABORATIVE

Calendar

Manny Mejias –Co‐Chair
Karla Avalos –Co‐Chair



Meeting Schedule

Steering Committee
• 3rd Thursdays of the meeting month at 3:30 p.m.
• Pima County Housing Center – 801 W. Congress Street

August 17 November 16



Meeting Schedule

Community Collaborative
• 1st Mondays of the meeting month at 2:00 p.m. 
• Abrams Public Health Center

3950 S. Country Club Road

• September 18, 2017 ‐NOTE DIFFERENT DATE FOR MEETING
• December 4, 2017
• March 5, 2018
• June 4, 2018



Open Forum
Best 

meeting!

Yeah!

Loved the 
PowerPoints

See you 
next time

Right 
on!

Thanks! I’ll be 
back

Great 
survey

Today’s PowerPoint will be available for download by
Wednesday, June 7, 2017 on the SJC Pima County, Community Collaborative 

webpage at
www.pima.gov/safetyandjustice 



Safety & Justice 
Community Collaborative Community

Lyle Daychild* American Friends Service 
Committee

Thea Dixon Community Partners, Inc.
Anna Emerge!
Harper‐Guerrero
Sally Hueston HOPE, Inc.
Genevieve James
Keith Jeffery KJ Consulting
Michele Keller* UA RISE Health & Wellness 

Center
Hon. Michael Lex Retired City Court Judge
Chad Marchand UA Center for Climate 

Adaptation Science and 
Solutions

Manny Mejias** Fortaleza Reentry 
Collaborative

Kona Morrison Kolbe Society
Advisory Board Member

Guenevere NAACP
Nelson‐Melby
Hon. Charles Pyle* Retired Federal Judge
Celia Robidoux Arizona Serve of

Prescott College
Grady Scott Interdenominational 

Minister's Alliance
Andrew Silverman UA Rogers College of Law
Rudy Trinidad Community Bridges, Inc.
Gerald Williams

Public Agency
Karla Avalos** Tucson Mayor

Jonathan Rothschild
Matt Pate Tucson Councilmember

Richard Fimbres
Jason Winsky Tucson Police Department
Hon. Tony Riojas* Tucson City Court
Amelia Pima County Attorney's 
Craig‐Cramer Office
Danna Whiting Pima County Behavioral 

Health
Lori Lefferts Pima County

Public Defense Services
Lt. Scott Lowing Pima County

Sheriff's Department
Domingo Corona* Pima Pretrial Services,

Superior Court
Ron Overholt Pima Superior Court
Micci Tilton Pima County

Consolidated Justice Courts
Sarah Darragh Regional Behavioral

Health Authority ‐
Cenpatico

To be Announced Pascua Yaqui Tribe
To be Announced Tohono O'odham Nation

* = Steering Committee Member     ** = Committee Chair



Contact Information
Ellen Wheeler

Assistant County Administrator

520‐724‐8849 Office

Ellen.Wheeler@pima.gov

Terrance Cheung Amy Fish

Program Manager Data Manager

520‐724‐8770 Office (520) 724‐4219Office

520‐247‐5905 Cell Amy.Fish@pima.gov

Terrance.Cheung@pima.gov



Follow us

•Website

www.pima.gov/safetyandjustice

•Facebook

www.facebook.com/PCSafetyJustice

•Twitter – Pima Safety + Justice

@PCSafetyJustice
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